

ITEM NO.MM-II

COURT NO.8

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 583 OF 2011
[ARISING OUT OF SLP(CRL) NO. 9615 OF 2010]

SOJA S MANOJ

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

KOSHY DANIEL & ANR

Respondent(s)

Date: 08/03/2011

This Appeal was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD

For Appellant(s)

Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Prachi Bajpai, Adv.
Mr. Prasanth P., Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

UPON being mentioned, the Court made the following
O R D E R

The order in terms of the revised signed
order is placed on the file.

(KALYANI GUPTA)
SR. P.A.

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

Crl.A. No. 583 of 2011 @ SLP(Crl) 9615 of 2010

1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 583 OF 2011
[ARISING OUT OF S.L.P. (CRL.) NO. 9615 OF 2010]

SOJA S. MANOJ

.. APPELLANT

vs.

O R D E R

Vide this Court's order dated 28th February, 2011,
we had passed the following order:-

"Leave granted.

We have heard the learned counsel.

Mr. Gireesh Kumar, the learned counsel for the appellant states that his client is willing to make payment of Rs.2,50,000/- (rupees two lakhs fifty thousand) as full and final settlement of the dispute between the parties. Ms. Parachi representing the complainant-respondent No.1 accepts the proposal. We are told that a sum of Rs.2,00,00/- (rupees two lakhs) has already been deposited before the High Court. This amount should be released to the complainant respondent forthwith. The balance amount of Rs.50,000/- (rupees fifty thousand) will be dispatched to the complainant by way of a demand draft in his name within one month from today.

In this view of the matter we allow the appeal and set aside the order of the High Court. We make it clear that in case the payment is not made the appeal shall stand dismissed."

On being brought to our notice by the learned counsel for the parties, we pass the following order:

"Leave granted.

CrI.A. No. 583 of 2011 @ SLP(CrI) 9615 of 2010

2

We have heard the learned counsel.

Mr. Gireesh Kumar, the learned counsel

for the

appellant states that his client is willing to make

payment of ` 2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakhs fifty thousand)

as full and final settlement of the dispute between the

parties. Ms. Prachi Bajpai, learned counsel

representing the complainant-respondent No.1 accepts the proposal.

We are told that a sum of ` 50,000/- (Rupees fift

y

thousand) has already been deposited before

the High

Court. This amount should be released
to the

complainant respondent forthwith. The balance amount of

2,00,000/- (Rupees two lakhs) will be despatched to the
complainant by way of a demand draft in his name within
one month from today.

In this view of the matter, we allow the appeal
and set aside the order of the High Court.

ake it

We m

clear that in case the payment is not made the appeal
shall stand dismissed."

.....J.
(HARJIT SINGH BEDI)

.....J.
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

New Delhi,
March 08, 2011.